shall be a rear yard having a depth of not less than forty ( 40) feet. 

4. Intensity of Use of Lot: 

a) In the ( R- 43) Single -Family Residential District

every residential lot shall have an area of not less than forty- 

three thousand five hundred sixty ( 43, 560) square feet and a width

of not less than one hundred sixty- five ( 165) feet. If a lot of

record has less area or width than herein required and has been

duly recorded prior to the date of the passage of this ordinance, 

such lot may be used for any purposes permitted in this article. 

b) No residence shall have a ground floor area of